Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is 
hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars (25,000), the proceeds thereof to be ap-
plied to the expense of placing the fireboat "Seth Low" in condition for service. 

Resolved, further, That this Board, in pursuance of the authority conferred upon 
it by the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, deeming such

[...]

course to be for the best interests of the City, hereby authorizes and empowers the 
Fire Commissioner to have such additional work done without contract at public 
letting and by the present contractor, the total expenditure therefor not to exceed 
the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

Alderman Wirth moved to make the resolution a special order for 2.15 o'clock p. m. 
Alderman Sullivan moved as an amendment that it be referred to the Committee 

on Finance. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree with said

[...]

;$23,000). 

I also enclose form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to in-
dicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of sixty-
eight thousand dollars ($68,000), to provide means for the construction of 
a kitchen and dining room building for the New York City Training School 
for Nurses, Blackwell's Island ($45,000), and for the construction of a 
Reception Building at the City Hospital for the examination, bathing, vac-

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board- of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
sixty-eight thousand dollars ($68,000), to provide means for the following purposes: 
"Construction of a Kitchen and Dining Room Building for the New 

York City Training School for Nurses, Blackwell's Island 	 
"Construction of a Reception Building at the City Hospital for the 

examination, bathing, vaccination, clothing, etc., of incoming pa-

[...]

at the foot of East Twenty-third street, Borough of Manhattan. 

I also send you form of ordinance for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to in-
dicate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy- 
five thousand dollars ($75,000), in addition to two hundred thousand dollars 
($200,000) authorized July it, 1903, to provide means for the construction of 
a permanent bath on property owned by the City at the foot of East Twenty-
third street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

street, Borough of Manhattan, and that when authority therefor shall have been ob-
tained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corpo-
rate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

TIMOTHY P. SULLIVAN, JAMES H. McINNES, HERBERT PARSONS, 
JAMES E. GAFFNEY, JOHN L. FLORENCE, Committee on Finance. 

President Cantor asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.